

No. 22-246

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CENTRIPETAL NETWORKS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
ON BEHALF OF FAIR INVENTING FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LEWIS HUDNELL
Counsel of Record
HUDNELL LAW GROUP
800 W. El Camino Real
Suite 180
Mountain View, CA 94040
Phone: 650-564-3698
lewis@hudnelllaw.com

ROBERT GREENSPOON
DUNLAP, BENNETT & LUDWIG, PLLC
333 N. Michigan Avenue
Suite 2700
Chicago, IL 60601
Phone: 312-551-9500
rgreenspoon@dbllawyers.com

**AMICUS CURIAE'S STATEMENT
OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
AMICUS CURIAE’S STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
AMICUS CURIAE’S STATEMENT OF INTER- EST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Year-End Report Underscores How This Case’s Facts Did Not Generate Con- cerns that Would Warrant Recusal, Much Less Vacatur	5
II. Patents Are a Key to Economic Mobility for Small Innovators, And Previously Un- derrepresented Groups Have Still Not Re- alized Their Promise.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Centripetal Networks, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 38 F.4th 1025 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>In re B.E. Tech.</i> , No. 2022-114, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 3809 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 11, 2022).....	5, 11, 19
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	9, 19, 20
<i>Mobility Workx, LLC v. Unified Patents, LLC</i> , 15 F.4th 1146 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	5, 11, 19
<i>Oil States Energy Svcs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIII	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	14
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 455	6, 8, 9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 455(f).....	4, 8, 20
35 U.S.C. § 311 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Courthouse Ethics and Transparency Act (Pub. L. 117-125).....	7
Patent Act of 1790, Ch. 7, 1 Stat. 109-112 (Apr. 10, 1790)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sec. 1, Patent Act of 1793, Ch. 11, 1 Stat. 318-323 (Feb. 21, 1793)	13
SUCCESS Act, Pub. L. 115-273, 132 Stat. 4158 (2018).....	2, 15, 20
 REGULATIONS AND RULES	
5 C.F.R. § 2640.202(a)(2).....	8
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 33.1.....	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Chief Justice Roberts, 2021 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary	6, 7
“From George Washington to the United States Senate and House of Representatives, 8 January 1790,” https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-04-02-0361 (last viewed Oct. 10, 2022)	13
Henry J. Friendly, “Some Kind of Hearing,” 123 U. PENN. L. REV. 1267 (1975).....	4
https://usinventor.org/assessing-ptab-invalidity-rates/ (last visited Oct. 5, 2022).....	18
https://www.invent.org/inductees/mary-dixon-kies (last visited Oct. 2, 2022).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
https://www.ipwatchdog.com/2014/03/24/ptab-death-squads-are-all-commercially-viable-patents-invalid/id=48642/ (last visited Oct. 5, 2022)	18
https://www.ipwatchdog.com/2016/02/25/ted-cruz-has-such-in-common-with-abraham-lincoln-thanks-to-patents/id=66515/ (last visited Oct. 5, 2022)	14
https://www.ipwatchdog.com/2020/08/07/us-inventor-amicus-new-vision-gaming-october-effect-subjective-apj-evaluations-support-due-process-argument-ptab/id=123858/ (last visited Oct. 2, 2022)	11
https://www.ipwatchdog.com/2022/09/14/amici-cite-relevance-gao-report-empirical-data-new-visions-claim-aia-review-structure-violates-due-process/id=151362/ (last visited Oct. 2, 2022)	10
Justin T. Callais and Vincent Geloso, “Economic Freedom Promotes Upward Income Mobility,” in <i>Economic Freedom of the World: 2021 Annual Report</i> (Fraser Institute, 2021)	15
Jyoti Madhusoodanan, <i>Why Do Women Inventors Win Fewer Patents?</i> YALE INSIGHTS, Apr. 09, 2018 (last visited Oct. 5, 2022) (https://insights.som.yale.edu/insights/why-do-women-inventors-win-fewer-patents)	17
Matthew Bultman, <i>For Black Inventors, Road to Owning Patents Paved with Barriers</i> , BLOOMBERG LAW (2020).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Shontavia Jackson Johnson, “The Colorblind Patent System and Black Inventors,” <i>Landslide</i> (Mar./Apr. 2019), available at https://www.americanbar.org/groups/intellectual_property_law/publications/landslide/2018-19/march-april/colorblind-patent-system-black-inventors/ (last visited Oct. 2, 2022).....	13, 14
Paul R. Gugliuzza, <i>The Supreme Court Bar at the Bar of Patents</i> , 95 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1233 (2020).....	8
Ron D. Katznelson, “The Pecuniary Interests of PTAB Judges—Empirical Analysis Relating Bonus Awards to Decisions in AIA Trials” (2021), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/Delivery.cfm/SSRN_ID3880715_code706742.pdf?abstractid=3871108&mirid=1 (last visited Oct. 5, 2022)	10
“The Patent Trial and Appeal Board After 10 Years: Impact on Innovation and Small Businesses,” https://judiciary.house.gov/calendar/event/single.aspx?EventID=4967 (testimony at 33:55-34:26) (last viewed Oct. 12, 2022)	1
USPTO, “Progress and Potential: 2020 update on U.S. women inventor-patentees” (from the Office of the Chief Economist, July 2020)	16
USPTO, “Progress and Potential: A profile of women on U.S. patents” (from the Office of the Chief Economist), Feb. 2019	16
USPTO, “Report to Congress Pursuant to Pub. L. 115-273, SUCCESS Act,” Oct. 2019... 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
